
*»

Page Six The Nyssa Gate City Journal, Nyssa, Orego Thursday, July 29, 1971

COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS
MINTUES OF THE MAL­

HEUR COUNTY COURT-MAY 
5, 1971:

The Court met with Judge 
Ellis White presiding and Com­
missioners E.W. Maag and 
Henry Esplin present

Court met with Phil Honvick 
of the Fish Si Game Wildlife in 
regard to the Budget

Approved by Motion to send 
the Hells Canyon Scenic Cor­
ridor Committee $100.00 in 
dues, to be paid out of County 
Court Advertising & Promo­
tion.

Approved by motion to pay 
Land Title Insurance Agency 
for Title report on Claude 
Elmer Yates property to be 
paid out of Material & Supply 
Account of Road Dept

Court signed an Order to 
return over payment of taxes 
in the amount of $4.51 to W.W. 
Prestidge, 7062 Lennox.Ave., 
Yucca Valley, calif.

Waldo Forsman met with the 
Court requesting money to op­
erate the plant.

Ray Bailey of Standard Oil 
of Calif, met with the Court 
in regard to mineral explo­
ration and permission to use 
two county roads for explora­
tion purposes.

Proposed dates for Budget 
Committee meeting, May 14, 
1971 at 9:00 A.M. or May 17, 
1971.

Meeting adjourned until May 
12, 1971.

MINUTES OF THE MAL­
HEUR COUNTY COURT - MAY 
12, 1971:

The Court met with Judge 
Ellis White presldlngandCom­
missioners E.W. Maag and 
Henry Esplin present

Approved by motion to grant 
Standard Oil Co. permission 
to use county roads to do geo­
physical survey work.

Approved by motion to pay 
Bob Smith for labor on Plans 
for Sprinkler System In Nur­
sing Home - $2.09.00

Meeting adjourned until May 
17, 1971.

MINUTES OF MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT & BUDGET 
MEETING: MAY 17, 1971

Budget Committee met with 
Judge Ellis White, Emil Maag, 
Loren Munn, Bert Hawkins 
and Norm Poole present

Loren Munn was elected as 
chairman of the Budget Com­
mittee.

Report by Judge Ellis White 
on Abundant Food Program.

Approved by Motion to pay 
election board help $1.75 per 
hour.

Approved by Motion to put 
$400.00 In the Budget for Lake 
Creek Recreation Park.

Part of the Budgets 
discussed and approved 
some exceptions.

Meeting adjourned.
MINUTES OF THE MAL­

HEUR COUNTY COURT Si 
BUDGET COMMITTEE- MAY 
19, 1971:

Chairman, Loren Munn, Emil 
Maag, Henry Esplin, Judge El­
lis White Si 
sent Bert 
sent

Balance of
discussed and approved with 
some exceptions.

Budget hearing set for Mon­
day, May 24, 1971 at 1:30
P.M.

Meeting adjourned.
MINUTES OF THE MAL­

HEUR COUNTY COURT AND 
BUDGET COMMITTEE- MAY 
24, 1971:

County 
Committee
Ellis White, 
Norm Poole 
Hartwell was 
gave a report of the change of 
figures on the Budget.

Budget Committee met at 
1:30 P.M. with Judge Ellis 
White, Emil Maag, Henry Es­
plin, Loren Munn, & Bert Haw­
kins present Budget was re­
viewed with a few changes made. 
$4,250.00 to extra help - 
$4001.00 to equipment - 
$4,005.00 to supplies.

Approved by Motion to accept 
the Budget 
changes.

Date for 
set for June 
A.M.

A pproved 
Journ the

A pproved 
the Matter of 
Claims, hereby ordering the 
County Auditor to Issue War­
rants In the amount of $59,- 
612. 50.

Approved Order Na 33, 
In the Matter of Payment of 
Claims, hereby ordering the 
County Auditor to issue war­
rants totaling $48,613.15.

County Court signed an 
agreement with the Homedale 
Road District to maintain the 
following roads on the State 
line between Idaho and Oregon 
for the fee of $250.00 per 
year:

(1) Along the West side of 
sections 14 and 23, just south 
of Snake River. (1 mile more 
or less) T 4, N, R. 6 W.

(2) Along west side of section 
2 south of Highway 201. (1- 
1/4 miles more or less) T. 3 
N. R. 6W.

(3) Along west side of sec­
tions 22 and 23, T 3 N., R. 
6 W., South of Sucker Creek 
(1-1 -4 mile more or less)

Meeting adjourned.
MINUTES OF THE MAI— 

HEUR COUNTY COURT-MAY 
26, 1971:

The Court met with Judge 
Ellis White presiding and Com­
missioners E. W. Maag and 
Henry Esplin present

Court met with Howard Cock-

were 
with

Norm Poole pre- 
Hawklns not pre«

the Budgets were

Court and Budget 
met with Judge 
Henry Esplin t 
present. Herb 

also present and

with a few minor

Budget hearing
28, 1971 at 10:00

by motion to ad- 
Budget Meeting. 
Order Na 32, In 

Payment of

eram, Road Master, in regard 
to Roads that need repair.

Court met with Tom Branlff 
In regard to Greenfield Road 
and bridge and stated that he 
was Interested In a contract 
on the road work. Tom Bra- 
niff is to give the Court an 
estimate on the cost of straigh­
tening the road for the bridge.

Court met with City Managers 
from Vale, Ontario & Nyssa- 
Howard Ego, Fred Koch & Al­
bert Gaschler, in regard to a 
place for dogs, 
agreed to Investigate 
meet again at 10:00 
June 9th.

The Court met with 
Robert Ingarm, Don Denning, 
Herb Hartwell and Frank 
Yraguen in regard to the City 
of Vale Contract for police 
protection.

Court met with Evan Gheen 
representing N.A.C.A. in re­
gard to working out a truck 
route through East Ontaria 

Court met with Mr. Jolly W. 
Kile - Solid Waste Disposal - 
Car crushing. He Is to mall 
the County a proposal to crush 
cars.

Court met with represen­
tative of John Deere Co. in re­
gard to a Motor Grader. Henry 
Esplin made the proposal trade 
for a difference of $18,000.00 
on old grader to be paid for after 
July 1, 1971. Court agreed to 
accept the offer.

Approved by motion to ac­
cept bid of $18,000.00 and a 
1952 Austin Western 99 Motor 
Grader for a new John Deere 
570 Motor Grader to be paid 
for after July, 1971- 1971-72 
Budget.

Approved by motion to go 
back to a three day week dis­
tribution of Abundant Food Co­
mmodities as of June 1, 1971.

Herb Hartwell suggested, at 
the request of Paul Hale, that 
the Court purchase a spare 
wheel for the New John Deere 
Grader.

Approved by Motion to make 
application for Marine money to 
complete the boat ramps at 
Bully Creek and Malheur Re­
servoir.

Court met with Nancy Moore 
and Denny Dver In regard to 
Group Medical & Insurance 
Plan. Mr. Dyer explained his 
plan.

Discussion on the cost of 
the problem of heating & Cool­
ing In the Jail. Court was of 
the opinion that the bld of Joe 
Mollahan of $385.00 be accepted.

Emil Maag gave a report on 
the Planning & Zoning meeting 
of May 25, 1971.

Approved by Motion to charge 
Special days worked by County 
Court or Court member to the 
department which 
spent for.

Court met with a 
and Ron Mobly who 
to proclaim June 12, 1971 as 
roadside cleanup day. They re­
quested help from the County 
Court In the way of trucks and 
other equipment necessary.

Approved Order No. 34, In 
the Matter of Payment of 
Claims, hereby ordering the 
County Auditor to issue war­
rants totaling $13,715.40. 
MINUTES OF THE MALHEUR 
COUNTY COURT - MAY 26, 
1971:

GENERAL COUNTY FUND 
TRAVEL EXPENSES: Robert 

G. Ingram, Sheriff - Sheriff 
Travel $22.35, Sheriff Trans­
porting Prisoners $39.40; Red’s 
Phillips 66 Service - Sheriff 
Travel $8.25: Elliott Tire Store 
Inc. - Sheriff Travel $281.95, 
Juvenile Travel $2.00; North­
west Gas & Oil - Sheriff Trav­
el $43.44, Assessor Travel 
$74.52: Standard Oil Co. -Sher­
iff Travel $56.01, Juvenile 
Travel $19.65; Union Oil Co. - 
Sheriff Travel-February $15.- 
32: Continental Oil Co. - Sher­
iff Travel - March $25.44: Tex­
aco, Inc. - Sheriff Travel - 
March $108.79: Shell Oil Co. - 
Sheriff Travel - March $26.45: 
Nyssa Supply Coop - Sheriff 
Search & Rescue $1.60: Gentry 
Ford Sales - Assessor Travel 
$35.38: Kenneth Pond - Asses­
sor Travel $12.00: Floyd Hol­
ton - Assessor Travel $12.00: 
Herb’s Richfield - Assessor 
Travel - April $24.00: Towell's 
Automotive Repair - Assessor 
Travel $20.05: Vale Auto Body 
Shop-Assessor Travel $13.20: 
Nita Bellows - Ontario Justice 
Court Travel $116.59; E. Otis 
Smith-Nyssa JT Travel $113.oft 
Joseph S. Maughan - Veterans 
April Travel $44.42: Starlite 
Cafe - Travel Budget Rd. 
$9.50, Board of Equalization 
$5.55: John Storck - Family 
Service Clinic Travel - April 
$113.00; Ellis A. White-Count) 
Court Travel- April 5 - May 
23, 1971 -$183.98.

OFFICE EXPENSES & SUP- 
PUES: Paul 
Court Witness I 
Hall - Circuit 
$92.00: Kathy 
Court Witness
Public
Board - General County 4-71 
Contribution to FICA $2,161.56: 
Public Employees Retirement 
System - General County 4-71 
Contribution to Retirement $1,- 
902.87: Business Mens Assur­
ance- (.eneral County 4-71 Con­
tribution to BMA $208.01: l*ost- 
master - Postage Meter Charge 
$600.00; U.S. National Bank- 
Vale - Circuit Court Witness 
Fees $373.24, Nyssa Justice

The Court 
and to 
o’clock

Sheriff

time was

4-H group 
would like

Wood - Circuit 
l ee $31.60:Mlke

Court Witness 
Newton - Circuit 

I Fee $1iM.00: 
Employees Retirement

Court Jury Expenses $10.00. 
Juvenile Witness lees $57.76: 
W.E, Gillespie-Surveyor-April 
Expenses $315.96: John N. Hut­
chens - Circuit Court Attorney 
Fees $102.72: Powell’s Office 
Supply - Circuit Court $1.26, 
County Court $4.50, Clerk $5.22 
Assessor $7.43, Ontario Just­
ice Court $18.41, Surveyor 
$2.47, Family Service Clinic 
$133.89: D. W. Sarazin, M.D.- 
Circuit Court Expert Witness 
Fee $50.00: Vale Consumers 
Coop - County Court $10.55, 
Sheriff $120.52, Jail House­
keeping Expenses $1.50, Jail 
Boarding O-S Prisoners $1.65, 
Assessor $38.51, Auditor, $4.- 
60. Surveyor $10.00, Bully 
Creek Park $5.50: Golden Slip­
per - County Court Advertising 
& Promotion - O.E.O. $18.25: 
Moore Hotel - County Court Ad­
vertising & Promotion - Econ­
omics Development District 
$12.60: Hells Canyon Scenic 
Corridor - County Court Assoc. 
Dues $100.00: Robert G. Ingram 
Sheriff-Sheriff Office Expenses 
$4.50 Olsen Lumber Ca - 
Sheriff Office Expenses $8.00, 
Courthouse Repairs $11.68: 
Vale Livestock Commission - 
Sheriff Expenses $364.20: Es- 
tano’s - Sheriff Office Expenses
- April $21.11: Idaho Power 
Co. - Sheriff Radio - March 
$4.00; Ontario Justice Court - 
April $26.56, Courthouse April 
Power $475.29, Bully Creek 
Park - April $14.56: Mobilcom 
Sheriff Radio Expenses $19.00: 
Malheur Drug - Sheriff - Vale 
Police $4.46, Jail Prisoner Ex­
penses $12.15, Jail Boarding 
Outside Prisoners $1.79, As­
sessor Mapping Expense $2.49, 
Juvenile Office Expense $1.55:

Viking Office Products - Tax 
Dept. Office Expense $11.91: 
Moore Business Forms - Tax 
Dept Office Expense $605.30: 
Malheur Enterprise - Tax Of­
fice Supplies $2.75, Clerk Of­
ficial Advertising $24.10, As­
sessor Office Expense $21.95, 
Vale Justice Court Office Ex­
penses $6.95: R.K. Keveren, 
DMD - Jail Prisoner Personal 
$18.00: Dr. John Kopp, M.D. 
-Jail Prisoner Personal $15.-' 
00: Ontario Paint & Glass- 
Jail Housekeeping Expense 
$20.78: The Merc - Jail House­
keeping Expnese $13.30: West­
ern Auto Store-Jail Housekeep­
ing Expense $1.25: Idaho Food 
Products, Inc. - Jail Food 
pense $35.64: Ray’s Food Fair- 
Jail Food- April $8.18, Court­
house Housekeeping Cleaning 
Supplies $1.11: Hugh Findley- 
Jail Food Expense - April $15.- 
00: Mountain States Wholesale
- Jail Food $16.66: Albertson’s 
Inc.- Jail Food Expense $18.64 
Skaggs Drug Center No. 64 - 
Jail Food & Kitchen Expense 
$23.88: Dee-Lite Bakery - Jail 
Food - April $23.00: F. Morton 
Pitt Co. - Jail Boarding Out­
side Prisoners $16.72: Addres- 
sograph - Multigraph Corp. - 
Clerk Office Expense $10.00: 
Ontario Argus Observer-Clerk 
Official Advertising $424.64, 
Family Service Clinic Office 
Expense - April $53.50:Depart­
ment of Revenue - Assessor 
Audit Expense $49.50: U.S, Na­
tional Bank - Treasurer Office 
Expense $7.75: Stuart F. Coop­
er Co. - District Attorney Of­
fice Expense, $61.45: Scholes 
Printing Shop - District Attorn­
ey Office Expense$22.00: Ralph 
Barker Photo - District Attorn­
ey Office Expense $18.65: The 
Nyssa Gate City Journal-Clerk 
Official Advertising - March 
$76.65, District Attorney Of­
fice Expense $4.00: Oregon De­
partment of Justice - District 
Attorney Inst. & Conf. $10.00: 
Bowman’s Mt Hood Resort, Inc. 
District Attorney Inst. & Conf. 
$16.00: Vale Locker Service - 
District Attorney Investment 
Fund $1.75 : Travis Johnson- 
District Attorney Investment 
Expense $40.00: City of Ontario 
Ontario Justice Court - April 
Water $4.50: Malheur Home 
Telephone Ca -Ontario Justice 
Court March & April Phone 
$88.93, Family Service Clinic 
April Phone $50.14: S.W. 1st 
Avenue Office - Ontario Justice 
Court May Rent $13.5.1)0: E. 
Otis Smith - Nyssa JP May 
Utilities $20.75, Nyssa JP Ma/ 
Rent $88.50, Nyssa JF May 
Janitorial $30.00: Austin Bar­
ton - Vale JF May Rent $65.00; 
Mrs. Laree McFarland - Vale 
JP May Janitorial $15.00: 
M. G. Palmer - Jordan Valley 
JF May Phone $10.00, Jor­
dan Valley JP May Rent $30.00: 
Stephen H. Fonda - Juvenile I 
Attorney Fees $103.20: The 
Social Welfare Court Digest- , 
Juvenile Office Expense 
$15.00: Malheur Propane-Court 
house heat $14.03; City of Vale 
-Courthouse April \\ater$48.17 
(■old seal Dust Mop Service - 
Courthouse Housekeeping $8.50 
A.F.P. Housekeeping $3.00: 
Custom Laboratories, Inc. -
(ourthouse Housekeeping 
$31.06.

Harold A. Bender, Sr. Court­
house Repair- Air Conditioner 
$60.21: Mdred Electric ^hop- 
Courthouse Repairs $21.69: Jo­
seph S. Maughan - Veterans 
April Phone $3.95. Veterans 
May Rent A Clerical $100.00.

Veterans Indigent Fund $25.00: 
Transport Clearings - Abund­
ant E’ood Freight $1,659.41 ¡De­
partment of General Services - 
Abundant Food Center Com­
modities $426.00: Waldo Fors- 
man - A.F.P. Supplies $6.15: 
Public Welfare Division-A.F.P. 
Rent- April $269.87: Ontario 
Sanitary Service - A.F.P. April 
Trash Service $2.50: Ontario 
Laundry & Cleaners - A.F.P. 
Housekeeping-April $7.20 Han­
sen’s Shop - Weed Control $8.10 
Holy Rosary Hospital - Exam 
of Mentally Ill $105.10: Black- 
aby Insurance Agency - Officer 
Indemnity Bonds $256.00: Mar­
garet E. Tensen - Vital Statis­
tics $4.00: Hubert McNeill - 
Office Equipment & Mainten­
ance (Clerk) $503.05: Canine 
Enterprises, Inc.-Dog Control- 
April $112.00: Dr. Joseph T. 
Burdic - Family Service Clinic 
April $420.00: John Storck - 
Family Service Clinic Office 
Expense $28.80: The Drawing 
Board, Inc. - Family Service 
Clinic Office Expense $10.54: 
Physicians Desk Reference - 
Family Service Clinic Expense 
$11.00: The Psychological Corp
- Family Service Clinic Test­
ing Materials $9.74: Holy 
Rosary Hospital - Family Ser­
vice Clinic May Rent $80.00: 
Teresa Ann Glad - Circuit Court 
Witness Fees $9.20: Robert F. 
Free - Co. Pilot Dump $2.00: 
Elmer Reece - Co. Pilot Dump 
$53.00: James F. Smith - Co. 
Pilot Dump - Labor $35.00: 
Finch’s - Machine Copies July 
1970 through March 1971 - $1,- 
554.06: Oregon State University 
Extension Service - Co. Extens­
ion Service -4th Quarter 70-71 
-$6,451.50: W.E. Glllesple-Ca 
Surveyor- May $129.20: Phyllis 
Zillig - Sheriff Law Enforce­
ment School $75.00: Ray Huff- 
Co. Pilot Dump - Advance Solid 
Waste Meeting $30.00: Melvin 
L. Walter - Circuit Court At­
torney Fees $944.51: John C. 
O’Kief - Circuit Court Attorney 
Fees $265.92: H. Clifford Loon­
ey-Circuit Court Attorney Fees 
$50.00, Juvenile Attorney Fees 
$70.00: Malheur Drug - Co. 
Court Office Expense $9.14.

Idaho Power Co.-Sheriff Rad­
io- April $3.60, Jail Food Ex­
pense $5.76: Ontario Argus Ob­
server- Clerk Official Advertis­
ing $8.10: Bernard Eastman 
Insurance- Courthouse Insur­
ance $1,158.00: HaroldA. Bend­
er, Sr.- Courthouse Housekeep­
ing $105.00: Ontario Clinic - 
Exam of Mentally Ill $60.00: 
State Accident Insurance Fund- 
Employees Insurance Policy , 
$15.00: U.S. National Bank-Vale
- Circuit Court Witness Fees 
$32.80, Ontario JP Witness 
$10.00, Nyssa JP Witness 
$25.00, Juvenile Witness $20.44 
U.S. National Bank- Vale -Gen­
eral County 5-71 Payroll $42,- 
922.08: Marvin Hagler - A.F.P. 
Casual I^ibor $37.95: Malheur 
Home Telephone Co. - April 
Phone Bills $570.65.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
MEDICARE & MIGRANT EX­
PENSES & SUPPLIES: Powell’s 
Office Supply - Health Dept. 
$6.58, Medicare $4.96, Migrant 
$4.94: Vale Consumers Coop- 
Health Dept. $42.00: Standard 
Oil Co.- Health Dept. Travel 
$74.52, Migrant Travel $31.09: 
Malheur Drug-Health Scientific 
Supplies $4.48: Gentry Ford 
Sales- Health Dept. Travel $61.- 
16: Westfall Wheel & Frame Al­
ignment- Health Dept. Travel 
$15.50: Oregon TB & Health 
Association- Health Scientific 
Supplies $237.50: Nyssa Phar­
macy - Health Scientific Sup­
plies $3.80, Migrant Drugs $95.- 
65: Apothecary Shop - Health 
Scientific Supplies $6.90, Mi­
grant Drugs $12.03: McKesson 
& Robbins - Health Sales & 
Service $8.00: Amalia Usenko - 
Medicare Travel-April $232.96 
Intermountain Surgical -Med­
icare Supplies $42.68: Leona 
Reeve, RN- Medicare Travel- 
April $103.60: Ben’s OK Tire 
Store - Migrant Travel $5.00: 
Dora Rodriguez- Migrant Tra­

vel $82.96: Michael’s Phar­
macy - Migrant Drugs $119.17 
Prescription Drug - Migrant 
Drugs $7.50: Ontario Clinic - 
Migrant Drugs $3.00, Migrant 
Physical Fee $12.00, Migrant \- 
Ray $12.50: Kerby- Danford 
Clinic - Migrant Physicians Fee 
$35.00: Ron Mallea-Health Med­
ical Investigations $30.00: Em­
ma Matones- Migrant Travel 
$54.00: Fern M. Cramer - Mi­
grant Travel $54.00: Dora Rod­
riguez- Migrant Travel $54.00: 
Farmers Supply Coop- Migrant 
Travel- April $18.32: Malheur 
Drug- Medicare Supplies $6.12, 
Migrant Supplies $1.75: Con­
tinental Oil Co.- Health Travel 
$9.17: Ken PfafT. M.D. - Health 
Medical Invest. $15.00. Migrant 
Physician Fee $6.00: Ontario 
Clinic- Migrant Physician Fee 
824.00. Migrant X-Ray & I,ab 
$10.00: William H. English, 
RPT- Medicare Physical Ther­
apy $60.00: Sylvia McCallum- 
Medicare Travel $6.40: Pre­
scription Drug- Migrant Drugs 
$1.30: Dr. C.John Kopp - Mi­
grant Physician Fee $6.00; Dr. 
John H. Gordon - Migrant Phy­
sician Fee $12.50: Kerby-Dan- 
ford Clinic- Migrant Physician 
Fee $25.00 Migrant Lab $7.00: 
Hob Rosary Hospital- Migrant

Malheur County Junior Rodeo at Vale
Penairs $6.90 -Olsen Lumber 
Co.: Malheur Drug - Nursing 
Home Office Expense $6.35: 
Malheur Enterprise- Nursing 
Home Office Expense $23.55: 
The Merc - Nursing Home 
Linen Expense $24.50: Idaho 
Food Products, Inc.- Nursing 
Home Food-April $319.38: Mal­
heur Propane- Nursing Home 
Propane $143.46: City of Vale - 
Nursing Home April Water $42.- 
83: Harold A. Bender, Sr. - 
Nursing Home Repairs $235.75: 
Warren McGowan - Nursing 
Home Bookkeeper $50.00:Vale 
Supply Co.- Nursing Home Of­
fice Supplies $1.14: Vale Plumb­
ing - Nursing Home Repairs 
$61.00: Lindsay Soft Water - 
Nursing Home Repairs $48.90: 
American Chemical Supply
- Nursing Home Supplies 
$28.45: Certified Laboratories- 
Nursing Home Supplies $43.43: 
Decker’s, Inc.- Nursing Home 
Supplies $73.30: Bullock Auto 
Parts- Nursing Home Supplies 
$4.00: Home Dairies ofOregon- 
Nursing Home Food - April 
$171.09: Boyd Coffee Co.-Nurs- 
ing Home Food $39.92: R.C. 
Bowman- Nursing Home Food- 
April $65.50: Eddy’s Bakery - 
Nursing Home Food-April $49.- 
54: Becker’s Market - Nursing 
Home Food - April $600.46 
Treasure Valley Welding-Nurs­
ing Home Medical Expense 
$11.52: William English, RPT- 
Nursing Home Medical Expense
- February, March & April 
$75.00: Catherine Swisher - 
Nursing Home Medical Expense 
$5.00: Intermountain Surgical - 
Nursing Home Expense $58.72: 
Dahn Bros. Inc. -NursingHome 
Capital Outlay $4,288.00: Idhao 
Power Co.- Nursing Home April 
Power $158.72: Robert Smith, 
Architect- Nursing Home Cap­
ital Outlay $209.04:

GENERA L ROAD FUND
COUNTY ROAD MAINTEN­

ANCE MATERIALS: Ready to 
Pour Cement Co.- Maintenance 
& Materials $366.60: Olsen 
Lumber- Maintenance & Mater­
ials $155.45: Hansen’s - Main­
tenance & Materials $8.40: On­
tario Pipe Supply- Maintenance 
& Material $202.64: Sharon 
Swisher - Maintenance & Mat­
erials $200.00: Claude Elmer 
Yates- County Road Mainten­
ance Materials $1,500.00: W.E. 
Gillespie- Road Maintenance - 
Surveyor Expense $63.20: Land 
Title Insurance Co.- Mainten­
ance Materials $50.00: Treas­
ure Valley Pipe Supply- Main­
tenance & Materials $536.94.

PARTS & OUTSIDE REPAIR: 
Hansen’s - Parts & O-S Repair 
$42.96: Sears, Roebuck & Co.- 
Parts & Outside Repair $43.45: 
Premier Fastener Co.- Parts & 
O-S Repair $19.11: Jim’s 
Texaco - Parts & O-S Repair 
$110.39: Western Bearings, Inc
- Parts & O-S Repair $199.92 
Hohstadt’s Repair, Inc.- Parts 
& O-S Repair $70.00: Paul Hale- 
2-6:50 X 16 Ford Wheels $6.00 
Western Equip. Co.; Parts & 
O-S Repair $581.30: Long’s Ser­
vice Center- Parts & O-S Re­
pair $228.67: Premier Fasten­
er Co.- Parts & O-S Repair 
$239.90: Bullock Auto Parts - 
Parts & O-S Repair $130.93:

SHOP EXPENSE: Jim’s Tex­
aco- Supplies & Shop Expense 
$18.45: Standard Oil Co. of 
Calif.- Supplies & Shop Expense 
$74.16: City of Vale - Water 
for April $4.50: Vale Coop - 
Shop Expense $57.92: Gate City 
Steel - Shop Expense $44.78: 
Basche - Sage Hardware Co.- 
Shop Expense & Supplies $39.- 
45: Ontario Laundry- Shop Ex­
pense $11.50: J.W. Copeland 
Yards- Shop Expense $3.95: Al- 
dred Electric - Shop Expense 
$44.00: Treasure Valley Weld­
ing-Shop Expense $19.03:

TIRES & SUPPLIES: Jim’s 
Texaco- Fuel $26.33: Ontario 
White Truck & Equip.- Supplies 
$3.57: Jordan Valley Service - 
Gas & Diesel $155.46: Contin­
ental Oil Co. - Gas & Diesel 
$141.14: Idaho Pacific Steel 
Warehouse - Supplies $167.67: 
Standard Oil Ca of Calif. - 
Diesel $33.49:

Public Employes Retirement 
Board — County Road 4-71 Con­
tribution to FICA $356.71: Pub­
lic Employes Retirement Sys­
tem- County Road 4-71 Contri­
bution to Retirement $405.37: 
Business Mens Assurance Co.- 
County Road 4-71 Contribution 
to BMA $15.09: City of On­
tario- Court}- Road F.A.S. Con­
struction-Refund of Local Share 
$3,462.78: Rural Road Assess­
ment District Nd. 2 • High­
way Apportionment 4th Quarter 
1971- $10,283.05: Rural Road 
Assessment District No. 3 - 
Highway Apportionment 4th 
Quarter 1971- $9,353.05: Rural 
Road Assessment District No.
4 - Highway Apportionment 4th 
Quarter 1971- $3,100.20: Rural 
Road Assessment District No.
5 - Highway Apportionment 4th 
Quarter 1971 - $2,480.14:

U.S. National Rank- Vale - 
County Road 5-14-71 Payroll 
Transfer $2,751.98: Finch’s - 
Court) Road Office Expense - 
Jul}- through March 1971 - 
$29.30: Ontario Argus Observ­
er - Office Expense $7.83: Mal­
heur Enterprise - office Ex­
panse $17.28- Malheur Home

an event which takes strength and skill 
This is the type of wild action you will 
see at the Malheur County Junior Rodeo 
in Vale Saturday and Sunday evenings be­
ginning at 7 p.m.

Telephone - Office Expense - 
$18.54: Idaho Power Ca -Of­
fice Expense $46.71: U. S. 
National Bank - Vale -County 

-Road Payroll $3,726.04.
INDIGENT LIQUOR FUND
AID TO INDIGENT: Dr. Sam 

Pobanz $7.00: Starlite Cafe 
$42.65.

M-H COUNTIES EMERGEN­
CY COMM. SYSTEMS

Blackers Communications
Div. $1,067.63.

LAW LIBRARY
Bancroft-Whitney Co. $41.20: 

West Publishing Co. $50.00: 
Shepard’s Citations $96.00.

BOAT LICENSE FUND
U.S. National Bank- Vale - 

Ron Mallea 5-71 Patrol Boat 
$30.00.
S.E. ORE. DISTRICT COUNCIL 
FUND

Public Employes Retirement 
Board- Council of Government 
4-71 Contribution FICA $24.96: 
Frosty’s Oasis- Council of Gov­
ernment Meals $49.35: Jacob 
Fischer - Travel to La Grande 
for Planning & Zoning Meeting 
$16.80: W.E. Gillespie- Council 
of Government April 1 - 30,
I971’ ?5?-52: W’E- ^Spi! - 71 - $12.00: LaPaloma Restaur-

’a* - Council of Government
\??2'9r : U’n r Meals 5-20-71 - $55.65: U.S. 

al Bank- Vale- Council of Goy- BanR. VaJe Council of
«Z? A yi L * 1 Government 541-71 - $200.00.
$100.00: Aerial Mapping Prints adjourned.
& Neg., Etc. $157.00: O’Neal „ ., __
Holloway- JunturaMeeting4-19- Published July 29, 1971

HIT’EM HARD. . . HIT’EM LOW 
Goat tying is fast becoming one of the 
most popular girl’s events in rodeo.............
beginning with 9 year old competitors through 
National Intercollegiate Rodeo thousands of 
girls throughout the country are finding it

Rodeo action, loaded with 
thrills and spills, begins at 
7 p.m. Saturday, July 31, at the 
Vale Shamrock Arena as top­
flight youthful competitors from 
throughout Oregon, Washington 
and Idaho pit their skills against 
bulls, broncs, steers, cows and 
goats to bring excitement to the 
viewers of the first annual Mal­
heur County Junior Rodeo. Se­
cond performance will be held 
Sunday evening, August 1, at 
7 p.m. with slack time being 
held at the arena during the day 
Sunday.

All entry fees are being added 
to the purse making the pay for 
this two day event run over 
$1000, with money being paid 
down to sixth place for the 
youth. Winner of each event 
will also receive a sterling sil­
ver buckle and the two all- 
arounds in each age bracket 
will receive a trophy. 

Assistance during the rodeo 
is being donated by several 
groups Including: area 4-H 
horse club members who will 
sell the programs, members of 
the TVCC rodeo club acting as

chute help, and the girls of the 
TVCC rodeo club who will have 
the concession stand. Funds 
from the concession stand will 
be added to the scholarship 
fund at TVCC for rodeo club 
members.

An added attraction for Sat­
urday evening will be a dance, 
open to the public, to be hel£. 
from 10 to 2 a.m. at the Vale? 
Grange Hall. Music will b< 
furnished by the popular teen-* 
age “Royal Flush’’ group of; 
Vale.

Top Prices

TVCC HAS 23

FINANCIAL GRANTSl
i

Don Ridener, Treasure Valley; 
Community College Financial* 
Aids Officer announced today-; 
that the State of Oregon has?} 
expanded its Need Grant Pro-J 
gram to include community col-* 
leges. Treasure Valley Com-* 
munity College has been appro-* 
priated $8600 to dispense to* 
twenty-three Oregon students* 
who demonstrate strong fi.; 
nancial need. Grants will range 
from $200 - $500 each and maj., 
be renewed or transferred Io'; 
another school. The Need GraM*- 
Program already exists in tlje< 
four-year colleges but is new 
the lower division-techmcaljj 
schools.

i*d o I n GHHI n
Bring Your Small Grains

• • to • • •

FARMERS FEED & SEED
Wheat, Barley

• • • • • •

Mixed Grains

See Us Before You Sell

FARMERS
Feed & Seed Co

117 Good Atohuo NYSSA Phono 372-2201

VWWMW


